
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 19 September 
2016
Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

 
Negative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)008 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2016 

(Pages 1 - 35)
CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 1 – Report
CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 2 - Regulations
CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum
SL(5)009 - The Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Classes of Fireplace) (Wales) 
Order 2016 

(Pages 36 - 256)
CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 4 – Report
CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 5 - Order
CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum

3 Paper(s) to note
 

Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: 
Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

(Pages 257 - 268)

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-05-16 – Paper 7 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 
and Local Government, 13 September 2016
Report by the Wales Governance Centre: Justice in Wales 

(Page 269)
CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 8 – Press release on the Justice in Wales report by the Wales 
Governance Centre, 12 September 2016

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:

 
(iv) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or 
recommendations of a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take 
evidence from any person. 

5 Wales Bill
(Pages 270 - 292) 

CLA(5)-05-16 – Paper 9 – Draft report
CLA(5)-05-16 – Paper 10 – House of Commons tabled amendments

Date of the next meeting 
26 September 2016 



National Assembly for Wales
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

SL(5)008 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) 
Regulations 2016
Background and Purpose

 These Regulations revoke the Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (S.I. 
2015/1517 (W. 176)). These Regulations specify all fuels which are currently authorised for use in smoke 
control areas in Wales for the purposes of section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993.

Procedure

Negative

Technical Scrutiny

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument:

SO 21.2 (vii): There are inconsistencies between the meaning of the English and Welsh text. The 
Schedule to the Regulations includes an authorised fuel “Aldi Winter Flame Smokeless Fuel”. At 
paragraph 1(d) of the Schedule the English text describes the average weight as being “either 55 or 80 
grams per briquette” whereas the Welsh text states “50 neu 80”.

Merits Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Legal Advisers
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
26 September 2016

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2016 No. 812 (W. 202) 

CLEAN AIR, WALES 

The Smoke Control Areas 

(Authorised Fuels) (Wales) 

Regulations 2016 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulations) 

These Regulations revoke the Smoke Control Areas 

(Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (S.I. 

2015/1517 (W. 176)) (“the 2015 Regulations”). 

Section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993 (“the 1993 

Act”) provides that it is an offence to emit smoke from 

a chimney of a building or a chimney serving a furnace 

of a fixed boiler or an industrial plant, if that chimney 

is within a smoke control area. However, by virtue of 

section 20(3) it is a defence to prove that the alleged 

emission was not caused by the use of any fuel other 

than an authorised fuel. 

By virtue of section 20(6), “au
[...]
e face of each briquette or 
unmarked ovoids;
d)Have an average weight of 140 grams per briquette; and 
d)Have a sulphur content not exceeding 2% of the total weight on a dry basis.

(v) Implementation 

If the Welsh Ministers were not to authorise fuels under section 20(6) of the 
1993 Act  within a reasonable time, manufacturers, will in practice be unable 
to market and sell their products effectively within smoke control areas in 
Wales.

(vi) Consultation 

It was not deemed necessary to consult as the Regulations do not amend the 
regime of smoke control within Wales, but will merely ensure the regime is 
brought up to date, by adding further fuels to those which are already 
authorised, for use in smoke control areas.  In addition, the 2016 Regulations 
do not affect policy relating to air quality control. 

(vii) Regulatory Impact Assessment 

The proposed legislation imposes no costs on the public, private, charities or 
voluntary sector, therefore no RIA is deemed necessary. 

Pack Page 35



National Assembly for Wales
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

SL(5)009 - The Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Classes of Fireplace) 
(Wales) Order 2016
Background and Purpose

 This Order revokes and replaces with amendments the Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Fireplaces) 
(Wales) Order 2015 (S.I. 2015 1513) (W. 175). The Order specifies classes of fireplace which are currently 
exempt from the provisions of section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993 in Wales.

Procedure

Negative

Technical Scrutiny

 The following points have been identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 (vi) and (vii) in 
respect of this instrument. 

1.In the second column of the entry for the “Cascada 5CB 4.6kW multi-fuel stove”, the installation and 
operating instructions are said to be dated “1st November 2016”.  This is either a typographical error or 
unlawful sub-delegation. (Standing Order 21.2 (vi) (defective drafting) or 21.2(i) (ultra vires))

2.In the second column of th
[...]
s.  In addition, the 2016 Order will not 
affect policy relating to air quality control. Those appliances proposed for 
exemption in this order have been subject to a detailed and quantitative 
emissions testing protocol.

(vi) Implementation 

If the Welsh Ministers were not to exempt approved appliances from the 
provisions of section 20 of the 1993 Act within a reasonable time, then there 
is a risk that manufacturers will in practice be unable to market and sell their 
products effectively within smoke control areas in Wales.

(vii) Regulatory Impact Assessment 

The proposed legislation imposes no costs on the public, private, charities or 
voluntary sector, therefore no RIA is deemed necessary. 

.

Pack Page 256



Pack Page 257

Agenda Item 3.1



1 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LAND TRANSACTION TAX AND ANTI-
AVOIDANCE OF DEVOLVED TAXES (WALES) 

BILL 
 
 
 

Policy intent for subordinate legislation to be made 
under this Bill  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 September 2016 
  

Pack Page 258



2 
 

LAND TRANSACTION TAX AND ANTI-AVOIDANCE OF DEVOLVED TAXES (WALES) BILL 
POLICY INTENT FOR SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION  
 
This document provides an indication of the current policy intention for the subordinate legislation that 
the Welsh Ministers are empowered or required to make under the provisions of the Land Transaction 
Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill (‘the Bill’).  It has been published in order to 
assist the responsible Committee during the scrutiny of the Bill and should be read in conjunction with 
Chapter 5 of the Explanatory Memorandum and Explanatory Notes. 
 
The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill is the second of three 
bills to establish devolved tax arrangements in Wales. This Bill was preceded by the Tax Collection and 
Management (Wales) Act 2016 (TCMA) which provides the powers and duties to collect the tax and will 
be followed by a bill to establish Landfill Disposals Tax (LDT).  
 
The
[...]
iad organisations are involved in the provision of justice in Wales, ranging across the 
courts and tribunals, the judiciary, the Ministry of Justice and Home Office, policing, probation 
and youth justice services. As devolution has developed, ad hoc institutional developments have 
resulted in gaps and overlaps in the functions of the justice system.

“There is also a democratic deficit regarding the oversight of the justice system in Wales.

“All of this requires reform in the administration of justice in Wales. The report highlights areas of 
good practice where there has been positive co-operation between the UK and Welsh 
Governments but much more needs to be done by way of recognition of Wales and Welsh law 
within the shared legal system.

“Specifically, the UK government needs to create a Welsh Centre of Expertise in the Ministry of 
Justice, establish a fully operational High Court Office in Wales; guarantee Welsh representation 
on the UK Supreme Court and publish separate data on the administration of justice in Wales.

“We hope this report will help inform the ‘Justice in Wales’ working group established by the UK 
government to consider the practical implications of a distinct body of law in Wales for the shared 
legal system of England and Wales.”

The full report is available here: Justice in Wales Sept 2016

Pack Page 269

Agenda Item 3.2

http://sites.cardiff.ac.uk/wgc/files/2016/09/Justice-in-Wales-Sept-2016.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 270

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 278

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)008 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2016
	CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 2 – Regulations
	CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum

	2.2 SL(5)009 - The Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Classes of Fireplace) (Wales) Order 2016
	CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 5 - Order
	CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 6 - Explanatory Memorandum

	3.1 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
	20160913 CabSecforFinandLocalGov to the Finance Committee Chair
	20160913 Statement of Policy Intent

	3.2 Report by the Wales Governance Centre: Justice in Wales
	5 Wales Bill
	CLA(5)-05-16 - Paper 10




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 19 September 
2016

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.40

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3709

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair)

Michelle Brown AM

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM

David Melding AM

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Naomi Stocks (Second Clerk)

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)

Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 217KB) View as HTML (55KB)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54148/19%20September%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54148/19%20September%202016.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 There were no apologies.

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

2.0a The Committee considered the instruments and agreed to report to the Assembly.

2.1 SL(5)008 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2016 

2.2 SL(5)009 - The Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Classes of Fireplace) (Wales) 

Order 2016 

3 Paper(s) to note 

3.1 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: 

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

3.1a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

3.2 Report by the Wales Governance Centre: Justice in Wales 

3.2a The Committee noted the report and agreed to:
 seek an informal meeting with the Wales Governance Centre to discuss the 

report and the work of its predecessor Committee on the issue; and
 return to the issue when next discussing the Committee’s forward work 

programme. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Wales Bill 

5.1 The Committee considered the draft report on the Wales Bill.


